ceed one-half of the number of acres embraced in said grant of land.

SECTION 2. Whenever said company shall have completed the third quarter of the canal, the said commissioners shall convey to said company a quantity of land not exceeding one-half of the remainder of said grant, to be selected as aforesaid, and upon the completion of said canal, the remainder of said grant shall be conveyed to said company: provided, however, in case said commissioners shall deem it just and advisable, they may confine the selection of said lands by said company for each quarter of work done, to one-quarter of the value of said grant: and provided, further, for each quarter of work when completed, the certificate of the governor, as required by section four of said chapter one hundred and five, shall be on file in the office of the secretary of state.

SECTION 3. All acts and resolutions in conflict with this act are hereby repealed.

SECTION 4. This act to take effect and be in force from and after it passage.

Approved March 6, 1878.

[No. 45, S.]

[Published March 11, 1878.]

## CHAPTER 89.

AN ACT to appropriate a sum of money therein named to the Milwaukee Industrial School.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Appropriation.

SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated for the purpose of erecting suitable buildings for the use of the Milwaukee Industrial School for Girls, out of any money in the general fund not otherwise appropriated, the sum of fifteen thousand dollars, which shall be drawn from the state treasury in the manner tollowing:

SECTION 2. No part of said sum shall be paid or drawn therefrom until the said Milwaukee Industrial School for Girls shall, without cost to the state, procure and cause to be conveyed to the state of Wisconsin, in fee simple, suitable grounds upon which to erect the said buildings, and carry on the said industrial school, which said selection shall first be approved by the governor, secretary of state and state treasurer.

Conditions of

transfer.

Conditions.

SECTION 3. The said Milwaukee Industrial School Duty of indus-shall procure, at its own expense, and submit for the state officials. approval of the governor, secretary of state and state treasurer, suitable plans and specifications for the said buildings, and upon the approval thereof by them, the said secretary of state may, from time to time, draw his warrant upon the state treasury for such part of said sum of fifteen thousand dollars as shall be determined by said governor, secretary of state and state treasurer to be reasonable and proper to be paid toward the cost of construction thereof; but such payments shall not in the aggregate, exceed the said sum of fifteen thousand dollars, and no part of said sum shall be so laid out, paid or expended, until a contract shall be entered into with sufficient sureties to the satisfaction of said state officers above named, for the full and perfect completion of said buildings for said sum of fifteen thousand dollars, or less.

SECTION 4. The said buildings, when so erected and Title to vest in completed, shall be the property of the state, and shall be used by the said industrial school for girls without charge for rent, or other charge, except that said corporation shall keep the same in repair, the same insured in such reasonable sum as may be determined by the governor; and so long as the said buildings are so kept in repair and insured, and used by the said corporation for the uses of the said industrial school for girls, to the satisfaction of the legislature of Wisconsin, the said corporation may and shall have the free and unrestricted use thereof, subject, however, to the right of the state to take the said buildings and lands into its own possession whenever in the judgment of the legislature the same shall not be satisfactorily used for the purpose herein intended to be provided for.

SECTION 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 7, 1878.

6 - LAWS.